CPM PTC-1594 F 10 - 29 - 19	998 R SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office
MB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)	
(ab settings 3 3 3 4	
To the Honorable Commissioner (1008595	99 .e attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Sun Company, Inc. (R&M) 10-27-98	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
	Name: Sunmarks, Inc.
	Internal Address:
—	
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership	Street Address: P.O. Box 398
Corporation-State Pennsylvania	City: Claymont State: DE ZIP: 19703-039
☐ Other	☐ Individual(s) citizenship
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 그 Yes 그볶o	Association
3. Nature of conveyance:	☐ General Partnership
☐ Assignment ☐ Merger ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	☐ Limited Partnership
	Other
Other	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic represetative designation is attached: ☐ Yes ☐ No
Execution Date: October 20, 1998	(Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☐ No
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Mindy Ellis Schwartz, Esquire	(1,374,431) attached? □ Yes 沓 No 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	(1,374,431) attached? □ Yes ♂ No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Mindy Ellis Schwartz, Esquire	(1,374,431) attached? 口 Yes 答 No 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Mindy Ellis Schwartz, Esquire	1,374,431 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Mindy Ellis Schwartz, Esquire Internal Address: Pepper Hamilton LLP	1,374,431 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)
FC:481 40.00 CH Additional numbers 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Mindy Ellis Schwartz, Esquire Internal Address: Pepper Hamilton LLP Street Address: 3000 Two Logan Square 18th and Arch Streets	(1,374,431) attached? □ Yes ♂ No 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00 □ Enclosed ③ Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: 19-4975
FC:481 40.00 CH Additional numbers 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Mindy Ellis Schwartz, Esquire Internal Address: Pepper Hamilton LLP Street Address: 3000 Two Logan Square 18th and Arch Streets City: Philadelphia State: PA ZIP:19103	1,374,431 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00 □ Enclosed Ճ Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: 19-4975 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
Additional numbers 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Mindy Ellis Schwartz, Esquire Internal Address: Pepper Hamilton LLP Street Address: 3000 Two Logan Square 18th and Arch Streets City: Philadelphia State: PA ZIP:19103	(1,374,431) attached? □ Yes ♂ No 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00 □ Enclosed ③ Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: 19-4975
Additional numbers 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Mindy Ellis Schwartz, Esquire Internal Address: Pepper Hamilton LLP Street Address: 3000 Two Logan Square 18th and Arch Streets City: Philadelphia State: PA ZIP:19103 DO NOT 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inforthe original document.	attached? ☐ Yes ♣ No 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Additional numbers 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Mindy Ellis Schwartz, Esquire Internal Address: Pepper Hamilton LLP Street Address: 3000 Two Logan Square 18th and Arch Streets City: Philadelphia State: PA ZIP:19103 DO NOT 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inforthe original document.	(1,374,431) attached? □ Yes ♣ No 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Additional numbers 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Mindy Ellis Schwartz, Bsquire Internal Address: Pepper Hamilton LLP Street Address: 3000 Two Logan Square 18th and Arch Streets City: Philadelphia State: PA ZIP:19103 DO NOT 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inforthe original document. Mindy Ellis Schwartz Name of Person Signing	attached? ☐ Yes ♣ No 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Sun Company, Inc. (R&M) ("Assignor"), a corporation organized and

existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, having its principal place of

business at 1801 Market Street, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103-1699, is using in conjunction

with its business the trademark and registration thereof set forth in Schedule A attached hereto;

WHEREAS, Sunmarks, Inc. ("Assignee"), a corporation organized and existing under the

laws of the State of Delaware, having its principal place of business at P.O. Box 398, Claymont,

Delaware 19703-0398, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said

trademark and registration thereof, including the right to bring actions for infringement of said

trademark occurring prior to the date of this Assignment;

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that for

valuable and legally sufficient consideration, the receipt and legal sufficiency of which are

hereby acknowledged by the Assignor, the Assignor has sold, assigned, and transferred, and by

these presents does sell, assign, and transfer unto the Assignee, the Assignor's entire right, title

and interest in and to the trademark and registration thereof identified in Schedule A attached to

this Assignment, including the right to bring actions for infringement of said trademark occurring

prior to the date of this Assignment, together with that part of the goodwill of the Assignor's

business connected with and symbolized by said trademark.

PHLEGAL: #565280 v1 (C46801!.WPD)

TRADEMARK REEL: 1804 FRAME: 0871 IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Assignor has caused this Assignment of United States

Trademark to be executed by its authorized representative.

SUN COMPANY, INC. (R&M)

Date: October 20, 1998

Title: Vice President and Assistant Lecretary

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF PHILADELPHIA

CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

I, —TUDITH ANN FRITSCH, a Notary Public, in and for the County and Commonwealth aforesaid do hereby certify that <u>ELRIC C. GERNER</u>, known to me to be the <u>YICE PRESIDENT & HASSISTENT SECRETHEY</u> of SUN COMPANY, INC. (R&M), appeared before me this day, in person, and acknowledged that <u>HE</u> signed, sealed and delivered the foregoing instruments on behalf of SUN COMPANY, INC. (R&M) as <u>His</u> free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF I have hereunto set my hand and Notarial Seal, this

20Th day of COTOBER, 1998.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

MHREH 27, 2000

Notarial Seal Judith Ann Fritsch, Notary Public Philadelphia, Philadelphia County My Commission Expires March 27, 2000

Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

PHLEGAL: #565280 v1 (C46801!.WPD)

TRADEMARK REEL: 1804 FRAME: 0872

SCHEDULE A

Mark Registration No.

TRICK 1,374,431

PHLEGAL: #565280 v1 (C46801!.WPD)

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 10/27/1998 REEL: 1804 FRAME: 0873